the performance guarantees outstanding as at 31 December 2022 are not insurance contracts per
IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts requirements

– Disclosure of Accounting Policies (Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2).
– Definition of Accounting Estimates (Amendments to IAS 8).

ARARATBANK OJSC
Notes to, and forming part of, the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

 29

5 Correction of errors

During 2022, the Bank has assessed that during previous periods it has applied policies for calculation
of expected credit losses over loans to customers, staging of loans to customers and for write-off of loans
to customers which had inconsistencies with the requirements of IFRS 9. As a consequence, the balance
of loans to customers was understated and impairment losses and related deferred tax asset were
overstated. The errors have been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items
for prior periods. The following tables summarise the impacts on the Bank’s financial statements.

(i) Statement of financial position

’000 AMD Impact of correction of error

1 January 2021
As previously

reported

Adjustments

As restated
Total assets   248,881,437  625,670  249,507,107
Loans to customers 148,222,057  763,012  148,985,069
Deferred tax asset 226,276  (137,342)  88,934
Total equity 38,226,564  `625,670  38,852,234

’000 AMD Impact of correction of error

31 December 2021
As previously

reported

Adjustments

As restated
Total assets 268,064,748  2,842,644  270,907,392
Loans to customers 147,786,661  3,466,639  151,253,300
Deferred tax asset 816,184  (623,995)  192,189
Total equity 37,778,624  2,842,644  40,621,268

(ii) Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

’000 AMD Impact of correction of error

For the year ended 31 December 2021
As previously

reported

Adjustments

As restated
Net impairment losses on financial instruments (2,685,988)  2,703,627  17,639
Income tax 63,539  (486,653)  (423,114)
Profit 45,742  2,216,974  2,262,716
Total comprehensive income (447,940)  2,216,974  1,769,034

There is no impact on the total operating, investing or financing cash flows for the year ended
31 December 2021. The Bank’s basic and diluted earnings per share for the year ended 31 December
2021 increased from AMD 0.03 thousand to AMD 1.29 thousand as a result of the above changes.

ARARATBANK OJSC
Notes to, and forming part of, the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

 30

6 Net interest income

2022

AMD’000
2021

AMD’000

Interest income calculated using the effective interest method